Addendum A

Hood River County Library District Code of Ethics for Members of the Board of Directors

Members of the Board of Directors of the Hood River County Library District (HRCLD) are accountable for HRCLD resources and ensure the provision of quality library services. This Code of Ethics was adopted by the Board of Directors to affirm the Board's commitment to advocate for library services while maintaining the highest standards of truth, honor, and integrity which applies to all members of the Board. Board members must affirm their commitment by signing this form within 30 days of being sworn into office and reaffirm at the first board meeting of each fiscal year.

Members of the Board of Directors of HRCLD commit to:

- adhere to American Library Association (ALA) professional ethical codes, rules and guidelines, as required by Oregon law;
- adhere to ALA Library Bill of Rights as required by Oregon law and public library standards;
- be familiar with the history and formation of HRCLD and in compliance with HRCLD policies;
- respect the opinions of other Board members, even in cases of disagreement or opposing views;
- acknowledge and support the formal position of the Board in public forums;
- support the efforts of librarians in resisting censorship of library materials by groups or individuals;
- represent all patrons and potential patrons of HRCLD fairly and equally;
- · protect library users' rights to privacy and confidentiality; and
- immediately disqualify themselves whenever the appearance of or a conflict of interest exists.

Members of the Board of Directors of HRCLD pledge not to:

- present personal philosophies or interests as those of HRCLD, including on social media;
- interfere with the Library Director's management duties or supervision of staff and volunteers;
- be swayed by partisan interests, public pressure, or fear of criticism in fulfilling Board duties;
- engage in discrimination of any kind; or
- use Board member status to gain unwarranted privileges or advantages for themselves or others.

Members of the Board of Directors graciously commit the time and energy to ensure HRCLD provides the best library services possible. If a Board member believes another Board member acted unethically, they may call it to vote. If a majority of the Board determines a breach of ethics occurred, the Board may select a Board member to craft a resolution of censure. A resolution of censure is an official statement of disapproval from the Board of Directors.

Board Member: Print Name:	Signature:	Date:	
Witness: Print Name:	Signature:	Date:	

ALA Library Bill of Rights: https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/librarybill

ALA Professional Ethics: https://www.ala.org/tools/ethics

Oregon Public Library Standards: https://www.olaweb.org/pld-standards
Minimum Conditions for Public Libraries (ORS 357.405)
Official Recognition of Public Libraries (Oregon State Library Administrative Rule 543-010-0036)

Adopted by the Board of Directors: June 20, 2023

Last amended: June 20, 2023 Last reviewed: June 20, 2023